I

I1.

few

MEETING MINUTES
MARCH 23, 2609

Present: Vice Chair Michael Potaski, Clerk Cari Kay Robertson, Bruce Desilets and Peter Baghdasarian.
Also present Town Manager Michae! Szlosek, Finance Director David Genereux and William Buma,

Waste/Water Department.

Absent: Chair Kevin Kuros

NOTE: Some matters may have been taken out of agenda order but are presented below based on

agenda order for ease of location information.

CALL TO ORDER AT 7:00 P.M

Vice Chairman Potaski called the meeting to order at 7:00PM with a pledge of allegiance to the flag.

A. Announcements — Mr. Desilets announced he will not be seeking re-election to the BOS. Vice
Chair Potaski announced the resignation of Ms. Anne Lewis from the COA and thanked her for her
service to the council. Anyone interested on serving on the council should submit a talent bank form to
the BOS for appointment. In addition, Vice Chair Potaski announced the advertisement in the T& G of
the Governor’s proposal for release of stimulus money for education funding. However, it exciuded the
Town of Uxbridge. The Town Manager advised the Board, it is currently being reviewed and still under
consideration by the general courts.

B. Citizen’s Forum — No one wished to be heard.

PUBLIC HEARINGS/SCHEDULED APPOINTMENTS <

A. Public Hearing: Water & Sewer Rates — (cont. from 3/9/09) Vice Chair Potaski opened the

public hearing. Mr. Genereux was present and reviewed his memorandum dated March 12, 2009
(attached to the minutes). As requested by the BOS, he presented a proposal for the water & sewer
budgets with the reduction that town departments are facing via revenue share agreement. Discussion
and public input included utilizing retained earnings, reducing department expenses, abatement funds,
projected costs of maintenance/repairs, the projected rate increase due to the Cnossen wellfield,
potential charges for future hydrant use to fill tanks and consideration of an abatement leak policy. In
addition, for voting procedures, it was suggested only water and sewer rate payers be allowed to vote
and establish a Water & Sewer Commission. Atty. Mark Kablack representing Summerfield at Taft Hill
was present and requested the Board to re-consider prior discussions with respect to charges and fees
structures and possible rate reduction for affordabie housing units at Summerfield at Taft Hill.
Following public input and discussion, Vice Chair Potaski closed the public hearing. Motion by Mr.
Baghdasarian to adopt the water & sewer rates effective April 2009 as outlined in the Town of
Uxbridge proposed 2009 Water and Sewer Rates and Rate Structure. Seconded by Mr. Potaski.
Vote taken; motion FAILED 2: (Mr. Baghdasarian, Mr. Potaski) 2 (Ms. Robertson, Mr. Desilets).
After further discussion amongst the Board, motion by Mr. Desilets to reconsider and adopt the




1.

Iv.

UXBRIDGE BOARD OF SELECTMEN
MEETING MINUTES
MARCH 23, 2009

Water & Sewer Rates and Rate Structure. Seconded by Mr. Baghdasarian. Vote taken; motion
PASSED 3: 1 (Ms. Robertson opposed) (Rate and Rates Structure attached to the minutes)

B. Publi¢ Hearing: Progressive Club, 18 Whitin St., Alcohol Sales/Consumption License Status;
Change of Manager. Vice Chair Potaski opened and closed the public hearing. Following discussion,

Motion by Mr. Baghdasarian to grant the Change of Manager License to Joseph Gresian, I1,

Progressive Club, 18 Whitin Street subject to verification from the police chief and completion of
a cori check. Seconded by Mr. Desilets. Vote taken; Motion PASSED unanimously.

C. Appointment: Historic District Commission — Gregory Dubell ~ Fuil Member — term expiring
6/30/09. Following discussion, motion by Ms. Robertson to appoint Gregory Dubell as a full
member to the Historic District Commission. Seconded by Mr. Desilets. Vote taken; motion
PASSED 3:1 (Mr. Baghdasarian abstained)

D. Application: To consider an application for a One Day Alcohol License for 3/28/09 for Our Lady of
the Valley Regional School, 75 Mendon Street, for the annual pitch tournament. Motion by Ms.
Robertson to grant the One Day Alcohol License for Our Lady of the Valley Regional School for
3/28/09. Seconded by Mr. Baghdasarian. Vote taken; Motion PASSED unanimously,

TOWN MANAGER REPORT

The Town Manager provided a brief report. BOS mail, correspondence and materials have been
relocated to the adjacent room. Keys will be distributed. In addition, the Town Manager discussed the
policy as relates to Class I licenses and advised the Board the town is not receiving the required bonds
mandated by the state. The Town Manager will seek attaining the necessary bonds for FY 2010 to meet
state requirements.

QLD BUSINESS
A. FY 2009 & IF'Y 2010 — Budget discussions —~ The Board will continue discussions at their next
scheduled meeting March 23, 2009. No votes or action was taken.

B. Discuss Dispatch Regionalization with the Town of Millville — The Board will continue
discussions at their next regular meeting April 13, 2009,

C. Discuss Crown & Eagle Road Status — The Town Manager advised the Board he has visited the
site and has spoken to Town Counsel with regard to the wall/sidewalk repair at Crown & Eagle.
Counsel advised street acceptance was previous pursued and the 120 day timeline for recording the
documents at the registry of deeds expired. Therefore the town is not responsible for the repair work
as 1t still remains a private way. To date, the town is the only party seeking resolution and is still
awaiting input. The consensus of the Board was not to pursue or take any action related thereto.




UXBRIDGE BOARD OF SELECTMEN
MEETING MINUTES
MARCH 23, 2009

V. NEW BUSINESS

A Cnossen Wellfield: Tate & Howard — reporting - Postponed to the next regular BOS meeting.

B. Discuss/vote BOS Liasion to Public Access Television Committee ~ The Board voted unanimously
to appoint Vice Chair Potaski liaison to the Public Access Television Committee.

C. Ambulance Rate Proposal — consider revised rate schedule — Following discussion, motion by Mr.
Baghdasarian to approve the 2009 Ambulance Rates in accordance with the rate schedule dated
February 19, 2009 (attached). Seconded by Mr. Desilets. Vote taken; motion PASSED
unanimously.

VII. CORRESPONDENCE/OTHER BUSINESS/MINUTES

Minutes. Motion by Ms. Robertson to approve the February 4, 2009 Special Meeting Minutes.
Seconded by Mr. Desilets. Motion PASSED unanimously.

Minutes. Motion by Mr. Baghdasarian to approve the March 9, 20609 Regular Meeting Minutes.
Seconded by Mr. Desilets. Motion PASSED unanimously.

Minutes. Motion by Ms. Robertson to approve the March 9, 2009 Executive Session Meeting
Minutes. Seconded by Mr. Baghdasarian. Motion PASSED unanimously. ‘

Minutes. Motion by Ms. Robertson to approve the March 12, 2009 Special Meeting Minutes.
Seconded by Mr. Baghdasarian. Motion PASSED unanimousiy.

Minutes. Motion by Ms. Roberston to approve the March 16, 2009 Special Meeting Minutes.
Seconded by Mr. Baghdasarian. Motion PASSED unanimously.

Minutes. Motion by Ms. Robertson to approve the March 18, 2009 Special Meeting Minutes.
Seconded by Mr. Baghdasarian. Metion PASSED unanimously.

VI EXECUTIVE SESSION (MGL. ¢.39, §23B)

IX ADJOURNMENT: Next Special BOS Meetings

MOTION by Mr. Baghdasarian to adjourn the meeting at 9:20PM. Seconded by Mr. Desilets,
Motion PASSED unanimously,

tad



UXBRIDGE BOARD OF SELECTMEN
MEETING MINUTES
MARCH 23, 2009

Minutes respectfully submitted by, Tracey Ante

Minutes approved by Board of Selectmen:

%/% . e o

maﬁ Kevin J. Kuros Selectman Peter Baghdasarian
”// u// /7 A/f ] Kg @15@5
AL { : A AA it fr : -
Vice Chairman Michael Potaski Selectman Bruce Desilets
ﬁ % ¢ 7 .
C"‘L«é//k‘f T 7/ 2 7/ e9
Clerk Cari Kay @ber‘tson Date Approved

Attachments



TOWN OF UXBRIDGE
BOARD OF SELECTMEN
Town Hall Room 102
21 South Main Street
Uxbridge, MA 01569-1851
508-278-8600 Fax 508-278-8605

LEGAL NOTICE

TOWN OF UXBRIDGE
BOARD OF SELECTMEN
PUBLIC HEARING
MONDAY, MARCH 9, 2009 @ 7:00PM
BOARD OF SELECTMEN’S OFFICE
UXBRIDGE TOWN HALL
21 SOUTH MAIN STREET

UXBRIDGE, MA 01569

TOWN OF UXBRIDGE PROPOSED 2009 WATER AND SEWER RATES AND
RATE STRUCTURE

ES

WATER RAT

0-800 CU/FT

801-3,000 CU/FT

Over 3,600 CU/FT
Irrigation Rate

Water Connection Charge

Proposed

$21.65 Minimum

$2.71/100) CU/FT

$3.15/100 CU/ET

$3.69/100 CU/FT

$1,200.00 per additional %~

Fixed Rates :Capital Improvement Fees 1 $6.47
Fixed Rates: Capital Improvement Fees 2 §22.19
SEWER RATES

0-800 CU/FT $39.60 Minimum
Over 800 CU/FT $5.26/ 100 CU/FT
Sewer Flat Rate $123.006/Quarter
Septage Disposal $70.060/1,000 Gallons
Sewer Holding Tanks s10
Sewer Connection Charge $3,000
Fixed Rates: Captial Improvement Fees 1 $6.95
Fixed Rates: Capital Improvement Fees 2 §3.15

$1.90

Fixed Rates: Capital Improvement Fees 3



TOWN OF UXBRIDGE
OFFICE OF THE FINANCE, DIRECTOR _‘ David A. Genereux
TOWN TREASURER/COLLECTGR Finance Director
21 South Main Street
Uxbridge, MA 01569-1851
Phone 508-278-8606/8607 Fax 508-278-3751
findir@uxbridee-ma.cov

DATE: March 12, 2009

TO: Michael Szlosik, Town Manager
FROM: David Genereux, Finance Director
RE; Water & Sewer Rate Analysis

As you know, the Board of Selectmen, acting in their role as Water and Sewer Commissioners, at the rate
hearing on Monday, March 9, requested that the water and sewer enterprise fund budgets be revisited, and that
the final budget for those budgets to be in line with the reduction that town departments are facin g via the
revenue share agreement (-1.83%). The redone budgets are summarized in the table below:

Enterprise Budget | FY 2009 FY 2010 1 FY 2010 Budget | Difference %o

Budget Budget Resubmission Difference
Water Department | 1,339,122 1,328,147 1,311,569 27,553 -2.06%
Sewer Department | 1,052,300 1,042,051 1,030,668 -21,632 -2.06%

Both departments’ budgets have now been cut by more that the guideline cut that was factored into the general
fund budgets.

Ihave also attached two spreadsheets that show the water and sewer consumption history over the past nine,,
~quarters. The letter tables below each sheets consumption history show the potential effect of collections
against budget under three different scenarios:

* Table A ~leaving the rates unchanged for FY 2010 with actual consumption

e Table B - factoring the proposed rates for FY 2010 with actual consumption

e Table C - factoring the proposed rates with a potential seven percent decrease in consumption for FY
2010,

Be aware that the following assumptions were made in performing these calculations:
¢ That the May 2009 cycle will have the same consumption as May 2008
© Thata 100% collections rate will occur (This is not the case, as the Town placed $51,272.86 in water
liens and $54,474.03 in sewer liens in tax title on June 30, 2008)

The tables use either current or recommended rates {depending on the scenario), balanced against the total of the
personnel and operating portions of the new enterprise fund budgets. The debt portion of the each hudget 15 not
considered; as it is paid for by the CIF rates. The total at the boliom shows the surplus or deficit remaining in
each fund after the rates are tallied against the budget. The results of each follow:




- Table A: Leaving the FY 2009 water/sewer rates unchanged for FY 2010; consumption at actual 2009:
©  Water - Operating budget vs. collections: deficiency of $113,585.16
= Sewer — Operating budget vs. collections: deficiency of $23,159.55

Table B: Implementation of the recommended rates for FY 2010; consumption at actual 2009
¢ Water - Operating budget vs. collections: deficiency of $31,720.52
*  Sewer — Operating budget vs. collections: surplus of $80,181.36

Table C: Implementation of the recommended rates for FY 2010; consumption reduction of average 7 percent
from actual 2009:

¢ Water — Operating budget vs. collections: deficiency of $93,208.06

* Sewer — Operating budget vs. collections: surplus of $10,778.71

The following factors were considered in crafting a reccommendation:
' L. The faltering economy, coupled with the increased awareness concerning water conservation, will likely
keep downward pressure on bonsumption.

2. Water and sewer coliections may not match expenses in FY 2009, due to the near seven percent
consumption decrease that has been noted over the past three quarters. There is a possibility that water
and sewer retained earnings (Absent the MTE settlement), as of 06/30/09 may drop.

3. The FY 2010 rates, as proposed, do not negatively impact the minimum charge users, as the increase in
the overall rate is negated by the drop in CIF fees. Customers with water service at the minimum for all
four quarters will see a decrease of $7.16 per year., Sewer customers will see an mncrease of 1,72 per.
Accounts with both services will drop by $5.44 per year.

4. Table B for both rates shows a slight potential deficit for water, and small surplus for sewer, which has a
low amount of retained carnings. Consumption for FY 2010 may likely fall somewhere between the
consumption shown in Tables B & C.

5. This second evaluation method, budget vs. consumption, coupled with the first evaluation method,
change in consumption, confirms the recommended mcerease.,

[ hereby recommend that the water sewer rate increases, as presented at the March 9, 2009 rate hearing, be
adopted for FY 2010, effective April 1, 2009.

Aftachments



Reading Dates Water lrrigation
Bill Date From To Lisage Usage
2/6/2007 8/19/2006 1/2/2007 105 7,642,039 -
5/16/2007 17212007 41212007 90 8,677,857 -
8/8/2007 4/2/2007 7/2/12007 90 8,142,485 -
172007 7/2/20067 10/3/2007 g3 11,647,832 -
20712008 10/3/2007 1/7/2008 96 6,893,411 -
5/9/2008 17/2008 4/1/2008 85 5,748,007
8/21/2008 4/ ‘5/2005 7/7/2008 g7 8,697,392 1,841,642
11/7/2008 7/7/2008 10/15/2008 100 7,828 560 1,601,225
2/13/2008 10/15/2008 | 12/30/2008 76 5,444,520 85,743

Table A: Current Rates

Projected R‘evéﬁue
(Excluding CIFs)

New Water Ent Budget
(Excluding ClFs)

é:v e

776,899.84

890,485.00

Table B: Prop

osed Rates
Projected Revenue
{Excluding CiFs)

New Water Ent Budget
{Exctuding CIFs)

858,764 .48

890,485.00

Pro}ected Ré;elﬁue
{Excluding ClFs}

New Sewer £t Budget
{Excluding CiFs)

797,276.94

890.485.00 |




Readmébates Sewer

Biil Date From To # Days Usage
2/6/2007 9/19/2006 1/2/2007 105 5,367,229
5/10/2007 1/2/2007 41212007 90 4,387,017
8/9/2007 4/2/2007 71212007 90 5,627,644
11/7/2007 712/2007 10/3/2007 93 7,270,457
207/2008 10/3/2007 1/7/2G08 98 5,093,193
5/9/2008 1/7/2008 . 4/1/2008 85 4,069,229
8/21/2008 4/1/2008 717/2008 a7 5,155,843
11/7/2008 7/7/2008 10/15/2008 100 5,330,686
2/13/2009 10/15/2008 12/3{)/2008 78 3,697,975

Table A: Current Rates

‘F‘rcjected Revenue
{Excluding CIFs)

867,325.45

New Sewer Ent Budget

{Exciuding CIFs)

890,485.00

Table B: Proposed Rates

.Pro;ected Revenue
(Excluding CiFs)

New Sewer Ent Budget

870,666.36

(Exciuding CIFs)

890,485.00

Table C: Proposed Rates

Projectad Revenu

(Excluding CIFs)

901,263.71

New Sewer Ent Budget
(Excluding CiFs)

840,485.00




Proposed Quarterly Rates
» FY 08
12000 CF 11160 CF
UR-W-1 cubic feet | . 0-800 §20.72 21.85 :
] 801-3000 $2.46 $295.20 $2.71 $302.44
3000+ $2.86 $3.15
UR-W-2 cubic feat | all usage $3.35 $3.69
UR-§-1 cubic feet 0-800 $36.00 $39.60
801+ $4.70 $584.00 $5.26 $574.00
UR-8-2 flat rate $141.00 $540.00 $123.00 $502.00
|UR-~5-3 campers 315 510
others
UR-§-4 1000 gallons $70 /100 gal §70 /100 gal
UR-8P-1 None None
UR-MR-1 None None
UR-LE-T None Nonhe
ccw $5,000 $5,000
CC-5 $3,000 $3,000
CIF-W-1 $8.91 $27.54 $6.47 $25.88
CIF-W-2 §24.47 $97.88 $22.18 $88.76
CIF-5-1 $7.91 $31.64 56.95 327.80
CiIF-8-2 $3.63 314.52 $3.15 $512.60
CIF-§-3 $3.63 $14.62 $1.90 37.60

* assumes all debt into CIF

Change to A

age Water/Sewer Bill

el

 Bifterenca
(840.00)

Average Usage® 1,?60.09
Annual Water Charge $295.20 $302.44 7.24
Annual Sewer Charge 3564.00 $574.00 10.00
Annual Water CIF 1 $27.64 25,88 (1.76)
Annual Water CIF 2 $97.88 88.76 (9.12)
Annual Sewer CIF 1 $31.64 27.80 (3.84)
Annual Sewer CIF 2 $14.52 12.60 (1.82)
Annual Sewer CIF 3 $14.52 7.80 {6.92)
Total 1.045.40 1,039.08 (6.32)
fWater Ave Change {3.64)
Sewer Ave Change (2.68)

* Average usage change Is based on consumption for the first 3 billing
cycles in FY 2008 as compared to the first 3 bitling cycles in FY 2009



Seigl 0L AfWemag SIEMTIONXTIN

BSN BINNJ 10} 9182 Ul 1)1 T
880 8NNy 10} $9784 S0UBUSILIEN F-HN-YN
gsn 81MN) 10} $838d [RInadS b-dS-dn
iesodsip yo swi) JE [esodsip sbejdes 104 B8 GO0t /0% | 126 000t abeydss #8-¥dN
S5y 8ININY 104 agl abesn yg feLsnpui ANi-S-¥N
1250dsIp jO awi 1e pa)jiq sodues 10 [BS0ds|p 1oMas 104 0ig duwinp rad siaduwed £-8-¥nN
Alopenb pajlig Jejem fjom Uo [esodsip Jomas 10, ] DO'EPLS BTSN Z°8-¥n
5 2001 f 97'68 +£08
Alrspend pegiq [esodsip Jomas 104 09'6ES 008-0 JeB] 2lgna L-S-¥N
Apayenb pejiq 8sn uonebiiii 64| | Jo001 7 6968 | sbesn e 199 oIqno Z-M-dn|
12008 7 61°ES +000€
P00 /1228 | ooog-tog
Apspienb pafiiq UondwWiSuod 19yEm 40 59123 008-0 198§ o[gno -M-HN
ALvY FONYY SLINM
. (8) ¥aM3s -- (M) "¥a1vm - (8n) saLvy 39vsn
6002 '6 ysre uondopy 1o} paropisuod :
S@8} pue sa1el ardlynw jo uoteUIqWOS & 8q Aew s|ig
6007 dy sApeyD s8Rl |1y
SHLIVY ¥dAMIS ANV HILVM 0L Ad




$8IBI | AJUSMES JRIEAMTIONTNN

‘uoieinoessd sednbal esn Jo sbueyd Auy paplslie B
(S 8ml) €0Z'G1 OLE YD 8¢ uBlsap andes 10§ (A4S Opg) siueieanbe jenuepss:

Buigemp Aptueg 916uis uo peseq o4 m sableyD [elIsnpu| pu |BIeWILoN SHUN susteAlnba
Buiamp 10 Jequinu ted pabieys aq um sBuip(ing pun-njn Y "sjusjeainbs |epuspisal nun Sugamp
pun Buiemp uo paseq st pue {4d8) 90 abapaud lomog sty saoejdad oye) Si1Y 1 000'cs rad S-09
"SUONPBUL0S o|dRn 58 HaM SE 8le1 siy} Jepun Pableyd 0S| o1 saul} 801AIeS BH. 00z 1% BID ‘..N: 1ad
“uonefnoEDal salnbal ezis adid ur aseaow Auy "GINd 1B B0IMIBS JO 8u1S By} UO paseq AT
SUORIBULICS sajem 10 (Dg) ebieyn Juswdojarag waysAg auy seoeidel o)l siy g 000°'GS W1 ordn Bip iad M-O3
Hivd JONVYH S.LINN

(S) MFAMIS - (M) HILVM ~ (02) STONVHI NOILOINNOD

. "Buipuny Jo suesW 1Syl 0)
UMO] 8l 0] sijelaq uo paseq $)s09 yoefoud uoiodosd osie Aew SIBUOISSILIIOD 81|

‘papuslWe.se (G 9L} €0Z'GE 0LE YWD ted ¥8-4I1D

ubisep andeos 1o {Ud9 pee) sjusjeanbs [BjUSPISSI U0 paseq Susieanbe omag 06°'L$ sjooJ. soe|dal ol 1 10)
Wb d2A0 BID 271 Jad Sl'es O}is auy [

Wusjeambe | pue usieainba 1s| 10} 8zfs ao[Algs |, 1 U0 paseq suseanba JaEps G6°9% 1gep busixe {-S-dio
Bumolio) ey uo peseq aq fim sjuBEAINDS [RLISNPU| puR 12[018LILI0Y) M-d1D

‘Ajeledas pabifeys g o) 417 yoeq "siuswied josioid euy jo ay ewyy 104 tesk Joud ai A-410
0181 1BquIana Jo se syusjleainba 1o S)UN Buljfemp Jo 18quunt ay; o Afreuoipodoad 6122% MUBY Ja1EM Z-M-4iD
pabieys pue (Jsassur pue 198p AlEaL) s1500 198foxd Lo paseq oie S29) asayl 9% 1gap Bulsixa LMD

(S) ¥aMIS ~ (M) ¥ILVYM - (41D) 334 INIWNIAOUIWI TV LIAYD



SHOKE DETECTORS SAVE LIVES PrRevenT FoREST FIRES

E!i?iDC%;L

. Ih‘.‘.’:
=

PIEEE e s
Pster J. Osvrosey Cuier g&i&g“{;ﬁ@ z,g ‘}y"gié Ig'f

DATE: Febrvary 19, 2005

TO: Uxbridge Board of Selecimen

THROUGH: Town Manager Hll Myers

FROM: Chief Ostroskey.. {
RE: Ambulance Rate Proposal

I respectfully request the Board of Selectmen consider the proposed revised rate schedule for the
Ambulance Service. The most recent change in the rates for this service in Uxbridge was
approved by the Board in: April 2067, [have been in contact with our bifling company, Coastal
Medical Billing, and the proposed rates are in keeping with the rates of services in our area. The
recommended rate structure is also in accordance with the Medicare rate stracture.

This revised rate structure is.in keupmg with our past efforts to maintan parity with the area
services and to reflect our increasing ¢osts in providing services. We Wil also be seeing

_ muwsed billing at the Agdvatced Life Support (ALS) level now ¢ hat thc department is licensed
and operfﬁmg it the Paramcdac Levei of : : :

The table be} ow ists the services we cair provzde thmugh the amhu!.azlcc service, the current
rate and-the. pr‘oposed rate. Rate changeg w1££ take effect inimediztely upon your approval, R is
my recommenidation that: ihe Board approve: thic tafes as listed. The costs for medical equipient,
supphes and seryvices have aII increased and these: ratcs will hélp to provxde rescurces to fund the

servi CG

Th ank you for your copsideration anvthis.matter.

- BLSNon Emergency . | $300.00 -
- BLSBaseRate . [ $475.00 .
ALS NouEmergency . | $400.00 -
ALS Base Rate $635.00
ALS-2 Base Rate . $820.00
Specialty Care $940.00 1106.15
Mileage $15.00 15.00
Oxygen $60.00 60.00
Ajrways £140.00 140.00
IV Therapy $140.00 140.00
Defibrillation $140.00 140.00 |
Monitor $140.00 1 14000 |

26 Soutn Mainw Streer « Uxsripoe, MassacHuserts 01569 « Ter. 508.278-2787 + Fax: 508-278-8623



COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSET TS

THE GENERAL CCURT

STATE HOUSE BOSTON 02133-1083

March 23, 2009

Dear Colleagues,

As you may know, the Govemnor announced on Thursday his intention to use $168 million from the federal
economic recovery funds for education funding across the state. Along with this announcement came the
publication of a list of 166 districts that would require the funds in order to get up to “foundation level” for FY
10, assuming the Chapter 70 levels in House 1, the Governor’s budget proposal. You may be receiving phone
calls from constituents with concerns over this distribution and we wanted to help clarify this proposal.

We want to emphasize that this proposal is premised on the assumption that the House and Senate adopt the
Governor’s recommendations exactly as proposed. As you know, House 1 is simply the beginning of a very
long budgetary process, and Senate leadership is working on the analysis of funding for education and how the
federal stimulus dollars will affect budget recommendations. The distribution provided by the Governor should
be looked at as further clarification of his proposals in House 1, and not a portrayal of final budget numbers
adopted by the House and Senate. If the elements of the Chapter 70 proposal are not adopted exactly as
proposed by the Governor, including changes in enrollment and district demographics, the list of districts and
dollar amounts could potentially differ considerably from what was released last week. In the past, the
Legislature has been committed to following through with the changes implemented in FY07, specifically with
respect to reaching farget contribution goals for municipalities. While the current economic climate makes that
commitment more challenging, we are jooking at any and all options to maximize funding to schoo! districts. In
addition, the amounts ¢f aid to districts under IDEA and Title ! that are being announced by the Governor are
final numbers, because they are hased on existing allocation formulas for distribution and grants.

We understand that, in your districts, school and municipal officials are waiting to hear what their education aid
will be, and what help will be provided by the federal stimulus. Our goal is to provide concrete information to
municipalities in a timely fashion, while at the same time, ensuring that federal stimulus dollars are used in a
sustainable way to benefit the entire Commonwealth.

We look forward to working with you throughout this difficult budgetary process, and if you should have any
questions about education funding or the federal stimulus process, please feel free to contact our offices.

Sincerely,
ALl ey Vs R ().
ROBERT A. O'LEARY MARC R. PACHECO

Joint Committee on Education Joint Committee on Federal Stimulus Oversight



